MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA
Novembar 21, 1968

The menthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was held
in Newcomb Hzall at the University of Virginia, Charlottesville, Virginla, at
9:45 A, M, , November 21, 19688, Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, Chairman, presided,

Prepent: Messrs. Fugate, Chilton, Dockworth, Fhrpairick, Hairston,
Landrith and Weaver, Abeent, Mr, Baophan,

On metion of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Wesver, minmtes of
meectings of September 18, 1968 and October 9, 1968, were approved.

Motion wes made by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver, that
permits ispued Irom October 9, 1968 o November 21, 1968, Incluaive, am
shown by records of the Depariment, be approved. MOTION CARERIED,

On motlen of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver, cancellation
of parmitﬂ.fmm October B, 1968 to November 21, 1968, inclusive, as shown by
reoords of the Department, wis approved.

Mry. J. Bloan Enyieendell and Mre. Btewart Bell, 8., Prealdent of
Liitle Garden Cluly, of Winchester, appeared before the Commission to raquos
ithat the saction of Route 7 between Alexendrin and Winchestor be named the

HARRY FLOOD BYRD HIGHWAY, This regunest was grarted by resclation con-
tained in these minutes.



Moved by  Mr, Lamdriih gpoonded by Mr. Fitzpairick
that,

WHEREAS, Bection 89-186. 1 of the Code of Virginia providea a
fund for fizeal 1988-89 of $1,500, 000 to ".. .be expended hy the Comminaion for con-
atructing, reconstructing, maistaining or improving acceas roada within counties,
cities and towns to industrial sites an which manifacturing, procesaing or other
eptablishments will he bullt under firm contract or are slready conatructed. ™; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Superviaora of Primse William County has
hy proper resolution reguested the use of induatrial anness funda to extend Roate 661
from Route 674 to Route 234 in Prince Willlam Couonty, juast west of Manaspas, to
provide proper goroage for the new faoilliy being conatructed by IBM Corporation,
eatimated to coat $160, 000: and

WHEREAS, it appeara that this request falls within the intent of
Saction 38-136, 1 and has complied whh the provisions of the Bighway Commiasicn™s
polioy on the ose of iIndostrial saoceas furila.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that %150, 000 Erom the
industrinl access fund for 1998-69 be allocated for the poypose of extending Route
861 from Route 674 to Route 234 to provide additionsl and proper aocess for the new
funility to be constructed by the IBM Corporation in Prinoe william County, just west
of Manassas, Project 0681~078=-184, CG0L, coniingent upon {1) IBM Carporation's
sntering inic a firm pontract for the congtruetion of 1ts mellity, {2) additions] fonds
pecessary for coneiruction cont over aml above the $160, 000 being puaranteed by
Prince William County or others, and (3} all right of way including the adjustmernt of
ntilttien haing provided at oo coat to the Commonweaalth.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Lamdrith seconded by  Judge Weaver
that the commiseion confirm lettar ballot aotion adopiing ihe following resolution,

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Adminigtrator has publigshed in
the Federal Reglater on Oricber 23, 1968, on proposed Federal regulations on publie
hearinga ami location and deslgn approval; and

WHEREAS, theas proppeed regulations were published prior to and
without nonmultation with the Governors of the States in contravention of the agreemen
heiween the Pregident and the Advisory Committes for Intergovernmemntal relationa;
and

WHEREAS, those proposed regulations go far bu_vu:d tke langnage
and Intent of Section 128 of Title 23, United States Code, relating to public hesrings
for Federal-nid highwoays; and



WHEREAS, the adoption of auch regulations would usurp the
anthority of the Commonwealth of Virginia to determine the location of highways
within the Commonwealth by tranaferring such aunthority to the Federsl Highway
Administrator and the Federal Courtw: and

WHEHEAS, ths proposed repulatione would ereate a complicated
procedurs which would induly and oomecessarily delay highway constraction and dis-
rupt the orderly highway development program; and

WHEREAS, the propoeed regnlations would not serve ihe interest
of the general public, but would encourage Litigation to resolve any controveraial
matter arlsing out of public hearings; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth pressntly hes s adeguite procedurs
for conducting pablic heerings, which procedure affords all interested and affoctad
oitirens an opportumity to be hoard on all highway Iocations and projecta.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway
Commlaslon of ¥irginia hereby adopis this resolution sxpreaping s vigorous and
unzlterable opposition to the proposed regulatlons by the Federanl Highway Adminig=
trator and directs the Chairman to forward coples of the Tesolution to the Federal
Highway Administrator and all Mambers of Virginia's Congressional Dealegation,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Comminslon aupparts the
position thet any proposed revisions or alterztions in the premont policies and pro-
cedures for public hearingas should be submitted to the American Asscafation of State
Highway Officials for atedy and considersiion and enbasguently to the individual Siates
for coneideration and adoption by guch States.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Wenver soconded by  Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEHEAS, mdar mnhoricy of Section 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginla 1950, ag amended, request ia rmade by the Town of Wytheville for payment
at the rate of §1, 100 per mfle anmually on addifional sireet mileage mesting re-
quired standards for maintenance payments,

HMOW, THEREFGHE, BE IT HESOLVED, thal quarierly payments
#t the rate of $1,100 per mile arnosily be made to the Town of Wytheville on addi-
ticmal strveta, totaling 0. 62 mile and maating standarde regnired by the afore-
mentfoned secticn of the Code, effective beginmng October 1, 1988 for the quarterly
payment due after December 31, 1968, The addftfonal milsage aligible for peyment,
dagorthed as follown:

Pine Ridge Road From Progent End 5. W, to Pine

Ridee Road 0. 18 Mile
Gaorge Wytha Dr. 28th apd Bpiller 8t. to 28th Bt.

Noar Reaorvoir Strest 0,21 Mile
i44¢h Sireet Main Strect to Monros Sireat &, 08 Mile
Sunaet Street Umberger 8. to 0, 07 ML North 0, 07 Mile

The shove additiona totaling 0, B2 mile will increase the total mileage in the Town of
Wytheville from 41, 45 miles to 42. 07 miles of approved streeis.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Wexvar neconded by  Mr, Dockworth
that,

WHEREAE, mndar amthority of Sectlon 33-35, 4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1960, ax amended, request ! made by the City of Galax for payment
at the rats of §1,100 per mile amnually on additional street mlleape meeting re-
quired atahdarda for mainienance payments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly pay-
mentg at the rate of $1, 100 per mile sxmwally be made to the Clty of Galax on
additlonal streein totaling 0. 74 mile and meeting standards required by this seetinn
of the Code, effective beglaning Octobexr 1, 1968 for the guarterly payment due efter]
Decembaer 31, 1268, The additicnal styeets and milesge ellgible for payment,
deseribed an follows:

Greentres Rosd Busng Viela Lane to Dead End ; 0. 25 Mile
Houts 643 Rt, 818 to W.C. L, calax 0, 27 Mile
Matthews Stroet Givena Btreat tn Meadow Sireet 0. 06 Ml
Cedar Bireet Rmita ES to Dend End 0.12 Mille

The shove additinng totaling 0, 74 milo increase the total mileage In the City of
Galax from 37. 7P miles to 38. 53 miles of appraved atrests. MOTION CARRIED,




Moved by  Joidge Weaver seoonded by MT. Duakworth
that,

WHEREAS, undar suthority of Section 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia 1350, aa amended, requeat l¢ made by the Tewn of Blacksburg for payment
at the rate of $1, 100 per mila annnally on additional street mileage mastng re-
quired standards for payments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarteriy paymentx
at the rate of $1, 180 per mile annually be made to the Town of Blacksburg on asddi-
tinral atreetn, totaling 1. 26 miles and meeting standarda requived by the afore—
mentioned section of the Code, cifoctive beginning October 1, 1888 for the quarterly
peyiuent due afier Decemmber 31, 1968, The additione! milenge eligibla for payment,
describad ag followa:

Highview Terraoe Gllex Road to 0. 10 Mi, 8. East 0.10 Mile
Elliott Drive Patrick Henry Dr. to 0,18 Ml N.

Wagt 0.1 Mila
Northview Drive Dinkerywon Lans to Tnrwer Styeet 0.08 Mile
Torner Rtreat Northview Dr. to Hearthatone Dr. 0,156 Mile
Lucag Drive Gllea Road to Turner Strect 0.13 Mlle
Hegrihatone Drtve Gfles Road bo Turner Strect 0.14 Mile
Dickeracn Lana Hearthstone Dr. to FrankHn Dr, .08 Mile
Franklin Drive Dickerson Lane to 0, 05 ML 5. Eaat

Turter Bireet 0.08 Mile
Owon Street Harding Ave. to 0. 07 M1, N. West 8.07 Mile
Washington Street Pladmont 8f. to Alleghany Rtreat 0. 07 Mile
Prospect Street Lae Strect to Washington Street 0,04 Mile
Grayland Street 0. 03 Mi. B, Marlington Bi. to ¢.10

Mi. Soath 0,10 Milo
Kermedy Avenne Hobbard Street to 0.10 Mi, North 0.10 Mile

The above additions totaling 1. 25 miles wlll inoresse the total mileage i the Town
nfmmhbmgfmmaﬁ.dﬁmllmtnaﬂ.mmﬂuofnpprwndm.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moyed by  Judge Waaver secunded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, In accordance with the provisioms of Section 125 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Coda, a Publio Hearing wan held in the Con-
ference Room of the Health Department Buflding, Farmville, Virginia, =t 2:00
p.m., on September 11, 1968, concerning the praposed construction of Houte 480
from .8 mile weat of the weet interaection of Roate 15 (West of Farmvills) to
1.0 milen east of the East Corporate Limits of Farmville, referred to ag tha Farm-
ville By-pass, in Prince E¢ward County, State Project 74680-075-101, Federal
Projeat F-I4~1{ }, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was piven In advance and all thope presen
were ghen 4 full cpportenity to express their opintons and recommendstions for or
against the proposed develcpyment ng plammed and their atetements being duly ra-
ooxded, and

WHEHREAS, the mocial pnd economic offents of the proposed locatlon
have been examined and given proper considerstion, and this evidence, alormg with
wll other, has been crrefully reviewed, now therefore

BE TT RESOLYED, that the conptruction of this project be approved
in accordance with the general plan ag proposed end prosented at said Public Hear-
ing by the Department Engineara, This propoeed improvement is on new location
to the south of Farmville.

EE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this project be designated as &
limited access highway in accordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 33 of the
1950 Cade of Virginis aa amended, and in accordance with the Highway Commission
Policy Ior by-pasases of citlea and towns.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Jndge Weaver eeccnded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, wnder authorlty of Bection 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia 1950, as amended, request ia made hy the Town of Vinton for payment at
the rate of $1, 100 per mile ammuslly on additional street milesge mesting required
elandards for malntemanne payments,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments a
the rate of §1,10¢ per mile annosglly be made to the Town of Vinton om on additlonsl
straat, totaling 0.37 mile and meeting atandards required by the aforementionsd
section of the Code, affactive beginning Oetobex 1, 1968 for the guerterly pryment
doe afier December 31, 1988, The additional mileage eligible for peyment,
described as follows:



Olney Road Former end to Mountain View Road 0.37 Mile

The above additlon of 0, 37 mile will Increase the total mileage in the Town of Vinton-
from 29, 27 milea io 28. 84 miles of approved atreeis.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Wesaver seconded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, wnder authority of SBection 33-35.4 of the Code of
Virginia 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Manaasaa for payment
at the rate of §1,100 per mile wmuanlly on addttional strest mileage meeking reguired
atandards for maintenanos payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thai quarterly payments at
the rate of $1, 100 per mile annuglly be made to the Town of Manxasse on edditiongl
streets, totaling 0. 75 mile and meeting standards required by the aforementionad
gaction of the Code, affective beginning Ootnher 1, 1968 for the yuarterly payment
doe after Decembar 31, 1965. The additlona] milenge aligible for payment,
deanribed an follows:

Hill Road Hood Road to0 Buckner Road ¢ 12 Mile
Hood Ropd Hill Road to Dead End 0.11 Mile
Taney Hoad Bragg Lane to Hood Road 0,08 Mile
Troney Road Hood Eoad to 3, 10 Mila South .14 Mila
Peabody St. Mosby Strest to 0. 04 Mile North 0.0d Mile
E. Prinoe Wm, 5t Main Street to Georator Plaza 0.1 Mile
Welr Street Jackson Street to 0. 04 Mile North 0.4 Mile
Byrd Drive Route 234 to 0. 01 Mile Wegt §.01 Mile
Hazel Drive Peabody Street to C, L. 0,10 Mils

The above additiong totsling 0. 75 mile will incraase the total mileage in the Town of
Manasaae from 22, 50 miles to 28. 25 miles of approved girests.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver seoonded by Mr. Duckwerth
that,

WHEREAS, under anthority of Bectiyn 33-35. 4 of the Cade of
Virginia 1850, as amended, request iz made by the Town of Blacketone for Payment
at the rate of $1, 100 per mile armmually on gdditional gtrest nllenge meeting
required atandarde for maintenanee paymenta,



NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED, that guarierly poymemnts
at the rate of $1, 100 per mila annuslly be made to the Town of Blackeions on addi-
tlonal atreetn, totalipg 0. 79 mile end mesting standards required by the afoyemen-
tioned pection of the Code, effective begimuing October 1, 1988 for the quarterly
payment due affor Dacember 31, 1964. The additional mlleage eligible for payment,
deperibed as follows:

Copter Btreat Soaoit 3t. ta 0, 21 Mile North 0.2l Mike
Jonea M1H Hoad 5. Main Street to W. Entranos Rd. 0,07 Mile
0ld N. Main St. Wastaide N. Maln B, to 0,18 Mi,

N. to Mailn Blrest 0.13 Mile
Stokes Strest W. Divieion 5t. to Scoit Strest 0.25 Mlila
Taylor Street Hurricane Creak to 0. 07 M1, 8. 0,07 Mila
James Street Center Sireet (o0 N. M=2in Strest 0.06 Mile

The above additions totaling 0. 7% mile will innreans the total mileage in the Town
of Blacketone [rom 22. 32 milea to 23_11 miles of approved sireets,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Dookworth gecondsd by Mr, Chilten
thai,

WHEREAS, on the 21st day of Jume, 1967, Anchor Post Products,
Innorporated entered inta 8 contract with the Btate Highway Commimsion for the
erecting of guendrail and other incidentsl work o connection with Project No. 0495—
029-104-C5€1; 106, 0501 on Interstate Routa 495 in Falrfax County at & cost of
273,853, 0B; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the award of the contract and prior to
the sompietion of the project, it has been requested by the Bureau of Publia Boads
as well a8 recogrired by the Department that certain improvemeonts relsted to the
traffic gafety are considered necespary and deairable; and

WHEREAS, it is constderad in the public's interest to expedite the
provision of theee safety devices; amxi

WHEREAS, the axtengion of the above contraot would moat effect-
ely accompliah the aafety iImprovements; gnd

WHEREAS, the coat of such ¢fforta will cause the contract to over-
run by approximately $3a3, 000, 00 or 525. 8%,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEIL: That the State Highway
Commission hereby auihorizes the State Highway Commigsloner to enter hotos, on
behalf of this Commission, such supplemenisl agreemants as may ba nacagsary to
cover the ndditional work.

MOTION CAREBIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver peoonded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, mdoer aathority of Section 33-50. 2 of the Code of
Virginia 1950, a5 amended, request is made by the Town of Pearisbarg for payment
ot the rate of $1,100 per mfla anmually oo additfonal atreet milsage mesting required
piandards for maintonance paymentn,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT REROLVED, that quarterly payments ot
the rate of $1, 100 per mile annuslly be mmde to the Town of Pearisburg on additional
streets, fotgling 0,12 mile axd meeting standards yequired by the afcrementioned
saction of the Code, sfective baginmng Oaotober 1, 1968 for the quarterly payment
due aftar December 31, 1966. The additional mileage eligible for payment, dapceribed
a8 follown: '

Church Avenoe Main Btreet west . 07 miles 0,07 Mila
Dennis Straet Johoaton Sireet to W. Town Limit .05 Mle

The abova additions totaling 0. 12 mile will inoreass the fotal mileage in the Town of
Pearlaburg from 12, 87 miles to 12,99 milea of approved atreets,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Juipe Woaver seconded by Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 38-35, 4 of the Coda of
Virginia of 1960. as amended, request is made by the City of Franklin for payment
at the raie of $1,100 par mile ermuslly on additionnl atreet miloage meating required
standards for meinlenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quartarly payments
ut the rate of 31,100 per mile armmlly be made to the Clty of Frankln on addEional
sireets totaling 080 mile and meeting stendaxds required by the aforementioned
section of the Code, effactive boginning October 1, 1968 for the quarterly payment due
gfter Dacembey 31, 1968, The additons] strects and mileage eligible for payment,
depcribed an followp:



Banks Sireet South Strest to 217 Ft. south of West Circle 0. 23 Mile

Harrigon Street South Street to Rosewond Avenue 0. 09 Mile
Harrison Street Rosewood Avenue to 0. 14 Mi. N. West Bose-

wood Avenoe 0, 14 Mile
Maplewaod Ave, Hogart Strost {0 Harrison Street 0, 08 Mile
Rosewdod Ave. Harrison Street to Thoman Streat 0. 08 Mile
Thomas Slreet South Street to 200" porth of Ropewood Ave, 0, 14 Mile
Forcei Pina Rd. HRomeatead Ropd to 0. 08 M1, N. Weast 0, Dg Mle

The above additions totaling 0. 80 mile increase the total milenge In the City of
Frapklin from 26.49 miles o 26, 29 miles of approved atreets,

MOTIEON CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith seoonded by  Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-134. 3 of the Code of Virginia sets forth that
the General Agsembly of Virginia has faund and dealared thet it 1n ", .. in the public
intereat that acceas roads to publin recrestional aress end historicel sites be pro-
vided by waing highwaya fumdn. . . ''; providea #1, 600, 07 from highway fundp for such
purpoae: and further provides that "' The SBtate Highway Commisglon ard the CommMisalon
of Dutdoor Recroation ars heoreby muthorized to make regulstiona to carry cut the pro-
vinjons of this seotiom, "'; and

WHEREAS, the Commissicn of Ouidoor Recreation and the State High-
wiy Commiggion have adopted n joint polioy to govern the use of recreational acoess
fands pursuant to Seection 33-138. 3 of the Code of Virginia: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Fatxfax County hae by Tesc-
lution requested the use of reoreations] aecess funds to improve Roote 676 In Feirfax
Cormly, from 0.6 mile pouth of Roote 7 to the north end of the bridge acress the Dulles
mceesa road, io provide proper accees to the Wolftrap Ferm Park being develaped by
the Natiomal Paxk Sarvine, astimated to coat $2040, 000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been conaldéred by the Commisalon of
Outdoor Recrottion and hea been fonnd to comply folly with the provialone of Baction
33-134. 3 and the Joini policy adopied by the Commisaion of Outdoor Recreation and
the Hiate Highway Commigaicn,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that $200, 000 from the
recreational accesa fand for 1968-69 be allocated to improve Route 876 in the Coundy
of Frirfax, Project 0676-129-187, C501 from 0, § mile eouth of Roule T to the north
end of the bridge acrose the Dalles eccess road, contingent upon the Natlonal Park
Servies providing a permit to cover the necessary right of way through ite property
and slong the corridor agreed upon by engincers of this Depattment, the officlals of
Falrfux County, and the National Park Servive on November 14, 1968,



AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this pecess road from
Route T to the north end of the bridge over the Dulles access road be declared a
Virginia by-way in aceordance with Article 3.1, Chapter I, Titls 33.

MOTION CARRIED,

MMaved by Judge Wenver gaconded by Mr, Duckworth
that,

WHEREAR, Saction 83138, 1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for flzeal 1968-69 of $1, 500, 000 to .. .be expended by the Commission for con-
atructing, reconstructing, malniainlng or nproving sccess rozds within countles,
cities and towne to industrial sites on which mamufacturing, precessing or other
establiskiments will be bullt under firm oomtract or pre alresdy conetrocted. ™; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Prince Edward County hag
by proper resolution requested the use of industrial access fonds to consiruct an
access road w serve the new plant of Uniroyel, Incorporsted, nearing completion =t
wept of Farmville in Prince Edward County, estimated to coat $15, 000; and

WHEREAS, it eppearg that this request falls within tha intent of
Baction 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisfons of the Highway Commimalon's
policy on the use of Indugtrial acceas funda.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED that $15, 000 from the indus-
trinl access fund for 1968—88 be allocated for the pmrpose of comdtruoting an accesa
Toad to serve the new plant of Uniroyal, Incorperated, bearing completion just west of
Farmville and eant from Route 6768 n Princ: Edward Courly, FProject D763-075-127,
C601, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjuetment of utilities being pro-
vidod at no coat to the Commorwoalth,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Landrith seconded by Mr, Chilton
that,

WHEREAE, the Univeralty of Virgiola and the Virgitia Depariment
of Highways cooperatively sstablished the Virginla Council of Highway Investigaifon
and Resepreh in 1948 to provide a needed servics to the twa organizations, the high-
way Industry, and the cltizens of the Commenwealth, and

WHEREAR, this cooperalive effort was reaffirmed in 1966 when the
origimal agreement was modiffed and apdated including changing the name te the
Virginla Highway Reaenrch Counetl and .



WHEREAB, the continoing growth of the Highemy Research Council
haa brought about the need for space Tequivements In exceas of that avaflable for
aagigmment by the Tmiversiry and

WHEREAS, the Universiiy haz agreed to provide the land space and
to construet s bullding for the full nse of the Research Coumail, and leage aama to the
Repatarch Counotl for iy years, with the undeTstanding that the Department of High-
waye pay for the cost of the bnilding over & perind of thirty-flve years

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that the Highway Commizaion
hereby authorizes the Department of Highways to enter into the necessary agresment
with the Universily of virginia whereby the Universtty will conatruct and meintaln a
buollding for ues by the Resserch Counoil and that;

1, The et of fingncing and constructing soch building will be paid
over a perlod of 36 years, wih a 60-yonr leass.

2. The University will provide the land for the facility mdjacent to the
National Radly Astronemy Observaiory st oo cost to the Department
of Highwayw to inolnde parking areas for normal occupancy and
addittional parking area to accommodate mesting needs.

3. The Department of Highways will reimborsse the Universiiy for the
actual cost of maintenance.

4. The building will comprise approximately 40, 000 aguere feet with
land space provided for fulure expansion.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Highway Commigefon
expresses appreciation to the University of Virginia for its contribution to the research
affort of the Coumeil and Jooks forward to the avex incTeading value of thage joint
efforta to the highway program in Virginia and the natiom,

MOTEON CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Weaver seconded by Mz, Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provislons of S8ection 124 of
Title 23 - Highways, United Sistes Code, a Publio Heartng was held in the Fire
Hall ot Mangkin - 8abot, Virginls, af 10:00 g, m. , on September 18, 1988 con-
cerning the proposed conatruction of Rowte § from the Henrleo County Line to 9.3
mfles west of the Intersection of Route 662 at Manakin, in Goochland County, State
Projecta 0006-037-107 snd 0006-037-108, Federal Project S~G28{ ),

WHEREAS, proper notice was given In advance gnd 21l thoege present
were given a full opportimity to express their opiniona amd recommendations for or
against the proposed development gz planned and thelr atatements being duly re-
aordead, and

WHEREAS, the eooncmic and sooial effects of the proposed re-
location have been examined and given proper congideration, and this evidenca,
along with all otheyx, has been carefully reviewed,

BE IT REBOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
in accordance with the general plan aa proposed and prescnted at the Poblin Hegr-
ing by the Department Enginoers, This proposed improvement is tha conatruction
of an additiong) Tane of pavement on the south nide of the existing pavement to form
2 dual~]ana freility.

MOTION CAHRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver peoonded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provigions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United Statex Coda, s Public Hearing wae held In the Mont-
pelier Fire Houee, Monipeller, Virginia, at 9:30 n. m. ., On Bepiember 28, 1968,
concerning the proposed construction of Route 38 from 0. 376 mile gouth of the
Houth Azna River to 0. 316 mile north of the South Abne River {(Bridge and Approachen
South Anne River), fn Hanwver Coumiy, Stats Projeat 0033-042-101-C502-0601,
#1d Federsl Project F-D16-2 {8), and

WHEREAS, propar notlon was given in advance and all those present
were given & full opportuntty to express their opiniona and recommendations for or
againat the proposed development ao planned and tholr statements heing duly re—
oorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic and social effects of the proposed location
have been examined and given proper consideration, and this evidanos, along with
ell other, han been carefully reviewed, now therefore



BEE IT RESCLVED, that the conwtruction of this project be spproved
in avcordance with the ganeral plan ps propoeed and presented at the Publie Hear-
ing by the Department Engincers. This proposed improvement is gensrally along
the present aligument of Route 33 with provision being mads for future cxpangicn
to a four-lane facility.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moyed by Mr. Chilion Beconded by Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, in acnordance with the provisions of SBection 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United Stateg Coda, a Publie Hearing wee held in the Bowling
Green Town Hall, Bowling Gresn, Vivginia, st 10:00 8. m., on October 10, 1988,
concorning the propoasd construction of Houte 207 from 0, 340 mils north of the
intersection of Route 95 (NBL) to 0. 545 mile north of the norih end of bridge over
R.F, &P, Rallroad (Wost End Bowling Oreen By-Pass), in Caroline Coumty, State
Projeot 207-016-102-PE101, Federal Project F~042-1 { ), and

WHEHEAS, proper notlce wap given in advance and all thoge present
were given o full opportunity to express their opinions and recommendationa for or
aguinet tha proposed development as planned and their pistements belng daly re-
corded, aod

WHEREAS, the economic and soolal effects of the proposed location
have been examined and given proper consideraiion, and this evidence, along with
all other, has haen carafally reviewad, now therefore

HE IT RESOLVEDL, that tha conatructiom of thia project he approved
In aocordance with the peneral plan as proposed amd presented at the Poblic Hear-
ing by the Deperiment Englnoarg, This proposed improvementi generally consisis
of the addition of parallel lanes on the apgt aida to axpand the exiating two-lana
faciltty to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Duckworih seconded by Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, provisione of SBeetlon 506 of the TTiet Indenture e~
curing Toll Revenue Bonds of the Norfolk=Virginla Beach Toll Fond dated July 1,
1986, require that a preliminary budget of organization and oparation expenass
ba prepared by the State Highway Commission by Qetober 10 of each year after
opening of thin Toll Raad to traffin and eubmifted to the Trustes, the Traffic Engi=
peersa, the Consuliing Engincera and the bond holders of record, and that on or be-
fore December 1 the State Highway Comminajon shell adopt & final mudpet for the
ansuing yerr, ami



WHEREAS, the said preliminary budget wan prepared and issued
a8 required under Section 606 and a final anoual budget in the total amount of
$230, 060 has now bean prepared 1n aocordance with the extimates included in the
armuna] report of the Consulting Engineers dated October 1968 and managament of
the State Highway Department agress with this estimate, a copy of which la atiached,
naw therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Commiasion that the pro-
posed anmual budget for the calendar year 1968 in the amount of 3257, 000 be

approvead,

FINAL BUDGET OF CURRERT EXPENSES
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATION
NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1926%

Adminiestrative Siafl Salaries:

30%. alary of Toll Facilities Manager
and Clerk-Btenographer "D 3 7,000

Cperatione Salarics

21 Employees 1E6, DOO
162, 000
Other Operationa Fxpense:
Bulldings, fnelwding Ubilities and
Office Bupplies 5, 000
Brink's, Inc. (Pick-up of dally toll
oclleations, inoluding counting money
from antomatica) 6, D00
Communications 3, 000
Profepsional Services g8, 000
Remnial of Avtomatle Toll Machinas 44, 000
ﬂB|WU
TOTAL BUDGET - CALENDAR YEAR 1969 $230, 000

{Roadwry Mainienance will be perfarmed hy Virginia Depariment of Highways and
Hinaneed from Stete funda.)

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Duckworth seconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, $204, 000 of the Reserve Maintensnee Fund of tha State
of Virginia Toll Revenwe Bonds (Serles 1854) Aooonnt with the Troatee has been
previcualy trveated fn U, 8. Treasury notea maturing Nevembar 15, 1968, and

WHEREAS, an uninyvestes halance of $217, 542 now exiats In the
Reperve Maintenance Fund and management of the Toll Revenwe Fuoilitiea estimates
that $100, 000 of thia amount will not be needad for expenditure within the next
twelve (12) roontha, and that the sbove $200, (00 maturing November 16, 1868, will
not be needed for expendiinre within the next twenty-four (24) months, now therelore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Commission that the
Virginia Natlonal Bank, Trusiee, be inptrooted to relovest the paid $200, 000 in
0.3, asouritles to mature in spproximataly twenty-four (24) months from thia date
and that the aaid $1900, 000 uninveated fumds be invested in U.8, securitfes to mature
in approximately twelve (12) months from this dete, these tnvestments to bs made
under provislons of S8ection 802 of the Trust Indenture, and am approved by the Con-
sultmg Engineara by their letter of Octobor 30, 1888,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Duckworth meconded by  Mr. Halrston
that,

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
gevergl counties have ragqueated that certain roads which no longer gerye ae a
public necesaity be decontinoed as parts of the Secondary Systemn of Highwaya;

NOW, THEBEEFORE, EE IT REEOLVED, that pursusnt to Section
33-78. 7 of the Code of Virginis of 19560, as amended, the following roada be dia-
oontinued as parta of the Becondary System of Highweym, effective thig date:

LOUTKOUN COUNTY Bections 1, 2 and 3 of old location Bi. 690
betwoen Sta. 45+44¢ & Sta. 13T+00, Proj. D690
0B3-132, CGOL 0. 6B M

CAMPBELL COUNTY Section 3 of old location Rt. 674, Irom a point
©.03 ML South of Rt. 460 south 0. 84 Mi., Proj.
0450-015-701, M-404. 0, 04 M1

OBRANGE COUNTY Bectiom 2 of old loeation Rt. 83%, 0,04 Mi_,
and Section 3 of old losiion Rt. 855, 0. 02
Mi., between Sta. 22450 & Sta. 27430, Prod.
DAbG-0BB=11T~C RO 0. D6 i




TA¥XEWELL COUNTY Section 1 of old locetion Rt. 671, from new
conneciion Lo S5ta, 1185+25, Froj, (460-082-
101, C502 0.13 MI.

MOTION CARRIEE,

Mowved by Mr. Duckworth seconded by  Mr. Chilion
that,

WHEREAS, the resolution adopted by the Highway Commiesfon at
Ita meeting of February 15, 1863 declared the propoped U, 3, Route 68 and Siate
Route 32 and 10 interchange area on the Weat aide of Ronte 32 and 10, being a sec-
tion of the Suffolk By-Fass in Nansemond Coundty and ghown on the plans for Stale
Project 6056~061-106-RW201, incloding any neceapsry relocatlons, ramps, con-
nections, eic., a8 ahown on the aforementioned plans bo deaignated am 8 Hmited
access highway in accordanne with Article 3, Chaptey 1, Title 33 of the 1950 Code
of Virginig ag amanded. At-grade aceess will not be permitted under this reso-
Iution.

WHEREAE, the above dageribed resolution represenis a seotion of
the Suffolk By-FPass where immediate Righway Commlasion action was desired: and

WHEREAS, the ultimate degign has reached o more advannad stage
and Higlrway Commisgion acilon 18 desired on the axtive Sulffolk By-Pasay

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED, that tha limited aoceas
resolutien adopted by the Highway Commiseion at s meeting on Februnry 15, 1985
ba amended to Terd as follown:

That the propoged Suffolk By-Pase in Naneemond County heginning at
it a point on exieting U, 8. Route 58 in the vicinfiy of the Nerfolk and Weatern Rail-
way crogging west of Bulfalk and extending in & northeasterly direction crosaing U, E.
Rouba 480 and Btabe Rowte 10-32 north of Elephant Fork, thence southersterly erosa-
ing State Houte 337 n the vicinity of the Seaboard Coagtline Railroad croasing,
themce southerly crossing U.8. Route I13=68-460 east of Magnolia, thence southwont-
erly to B point on existing U, 8, Route 13 spproximately 1.5 mile southwest of the
City of Suffolk, including any necesgary relocmtions, interohange aress, ramps, con-
nactions, eto,, be designated a Limited Accesn Highway in anocordance with Article
2, Chapter 1, Title 38 of the 1950 Code of Virginia a3 gmended,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith seconded by My, Halrsion
that,

WHEREAS, Ronte £60 in Tazewsll County has been aliered and
reconstrurtsd as shown on plana for Project 0460-092-101, C641; and

WHEREAS, aix sections of the old read are no longer necepeary
for porpoase of the State Highway Bystem, and four sections of the old road are to
be tranaferred to the Secondary Syptem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that pursmant to Section
33-76. 1 of the Code of Virginia of 1860, as amended, 0. 77 mile of the ol locatlon of
Route 460, abown in yellow and deaignated as Sectioma 1, 5, 6, 7, B and 15 on the
plat dated doly 1, 1868, Project 04080-082-101, C501, be abandons] a8 a part of the
State Highway Syatem;

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that pursusni o Seotion 33-27 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, ag amended, 1. 58 miled of the old lechtlon of Roudba 4480,
shewn in red and deaignated zs Ssotion 2, 4, 4 and 8 on the plat and projeat referred
to hereinabave, be traneferred from the Primary Syetem to the Secondary Syatem of
Highwaya.

MOTHEON CARRIED,
Moved by Jodge Wenver saconded by Mr. Fitepatrick

WHEREAS, wnder authority of Bection 33-26 of the 1950 Code of
Virginin, as amended, the State Highway Comminzion may add such reada, hridges
and strast= ap 1t ghall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, with reapect to forthcoming completion of construction
on the new location of Route 380 between Clover and Wyllleghury in Chirlotie and
Halifax Coumties. amd 1n accordance with recommendsiions by our Stody Commttee
on Arterial Route Denignations, it is recommended that the new locatlon of Route 360
be added to the Primary Syatem of Righways, and that a1l of tha old seotions of Route
360 remain in the Primary Systein 28 an vxtenslon of Roole 53;

NOW_, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the new locgtion of
Routs 360, from jis imtersection with the old location just south of Clover and extend-
ing easterly 10. 74 miles to 3 point near Wylliesburg, be added to the Primary Systam
of Highwaga; and

BE IT FURTHERE RESOLVED, that sl of present Route 360 through
the Town of Clover and between pointa of imtaresemtion with the new location, be re-
tained in the Primary System snd deaignated an State Roote 82 by first extending
preaent Route 92 from Chese Cilty northwesterly over Route 47 to Barnes Jumction,
and then renumber present Route 360 et a continuation of Route 92 from Barnes
Junction northweal through Clover to the intersection of the new location juat aouth of
Clover; also the Rowte 360 markers to be ellminated on the averlapping partion of
Rouate 156 between Barnes Junctton and the new Iocation just east of Wylllesburg.
MOTRION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith peconded by  Mr, Hafraton
that,

WHEREAS, Route 6 in AThemarle County has heen gltered and
reconatructed as shown on plane for Project 0008-002-101, C501; and

WHEREAS, twe scctione of the old road sre no longer necassary
ag a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and two seciions
of the old road are to ha tranaferred to the Secondary Byatem;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Seciton
$3-T6. 5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 a8 amended, .21 mile of the old location of
Route 6 shown in blue and designated ag Sections 1 and 2 on the plat dated March 19,
19657, Project 0006-002-101, C'501, be mbandoned as a part of the State Highway
Syptem;

BE IT ALEO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-27
of the Code of virginia of 1960, as amended, 0,46 mile of the old location of Rats 6,
shown in red and dealgoated as Soctlons 3 and 4 on the piat and project referred to
bereinabove, be tranaferred from the Primary System to the SBecondary System of

Hiphways.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Jodpe Wenver geconded by Mr. Fitzpetrick
that,

WHEREAS, nscessary etudles of Sacondary Route T-T&2 hetween
Route 11 and Interaiete Roubte 81 {n the Town of Chilhowie {Stnyth County) have hesn
condueted to determine if this section of road could be included In the State Primary
8yptem; and

WHEREASB, the resulte of thess studiep indicate that this portion of
Route T-T62 ghould logically be included in the Primery System, serviog ae a direct
ponnection from Route 11 to Routs Bl at ChiThowle with traffic volumes averaging
some B, 280 VPD;

NOW, THEREFORE, RE I'T REBOLVED, that purguant to Baction
33-28 of the 1950 Cede of Virginia, s amended, that the aforementioned seotlon of
Routs T-762, length 0, 30 mile, he transferred from the Secondary Syatem to the
Primary System of highways, and forther ba dagignatec am o continuation of Primary
Boute 107.

MOTION CARRIED,



Movedby  Mr, Landrith geconded by Mr., Chilton
that,

WHEREAES, by deed dated January I, 1847, aa recorded in Deed
Book 146, Page B3, in the Office of the Clark of the Cireult Court of Montgomery
County, the Cammonweelth aequired from Willlam J. Flagg, single, and Mary Sher-
wood Flagg, single, 1.36 eeres, more ot less, land to be uged as the Chriptianshurg
Patirol Lot; and

WHEREAd, the Chxistlanaburg Patrol Lot bas been relocated; and

WHEREAS, the said Lot is no longer needed by the Highway Depart~
ment end we propose {0 sell sxid Lot to anyone Intereated at & price satisfactory to
this Department; and

WHEREASB, the State Highway Commissioner haa gertifiad, in
writing, that the lands of tha nld Christianaburg Patrol Lot do ot constitute & mection
of the public road and is deemed by him no longer neceasnry for the upe of the State

Highway Bystem.

ROW, THEREFORE, in accordanes with the provisions of J 33-76.6
of the 1960 Code of Virginia, as amended, the sale of the xaid land, o certified. ia
hereby approved and the State Highway Comminskmer is bareby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commonwealth 8 deed to eonvey sume without warranty at g price
eatisfastory to the Departmant,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrith geconded by Mr. Chilton
thﬁt.

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth did gequire 2. 0874 acres, more oT
leaw, land from Anng Grelsch by deed dated Septemaber 29, 19684, ax renorded in
Deed Book 386, Pege 482, In tha Office of the Clerk of tha CiTenit Canrt of Prince
Willigm County for the use of the Prince William County Maintenanne Area Head-
quarters Lot; and

WHEREAS, piter the acquisition of thia lot, it was determinsd that
the Area Headguarters Lot was not large encugh; and by deed dated June 2, 1966, ag
recorded in Deed Book 395, Page 225, we acquired 4, 8988 acres for the Dale City
Headguerters Lot from Amme Grelsch s recorded In the Clerk's Office of the Clreuit
Court of Prince Willlam County; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop our properties, the land-
vwner of the land lying between the two above-meniioned lots has agreed to convey to
the Cammonwealth a 3. 0 acre, more or less, lot on the north aide of the Dale City
Headquariers Lot in exchange for the Jand the Commonweatth eequired for the Prince
William County Maistenance Area Headquarters; and



WHEREAE, the State Highway Commisricner has certified, in
writing, that a portion of the land acquired ag the Prinne Willlam Counly Maiulenance
Area Hoadquartera T.ot doss Dot comsiitutc a section of the public rcad and is decmed
by him no longer necensary for the oae of the Stete Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, iu accordance with the provisions of § 33=76. 6
of tha 1850 Code of Virginia, as amended, the exchange of pald land, a0 certified, 18
harshy approved and the State Highway Commissioner im bersby authorized to execote
in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia a deed to convey s, without warranty,
in exchange for a deed for the lot containing 3. 0 anrea, mors or leas, land.

MOTION CARBIED.

Moved by  Judye Weaver saconded by  Mr. Duckworth
that,

WHEHREAS, mnder suthority of S8actlon 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia 1850, as amendad. Tequest 15 mads by the Town of Christiansburg for pay-
mem at the rate of 31, 100 par mils arnmlly on addftional street mileage meeting
required stundards for maintenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the rate of §1, 10D per mile anoually be made to the Town of Christiansburg on addi-
tional streets, totaling 0. 85 mile and meeting stundards required by the aforementioned
seation of the Code, effegtive beginning Ootober 1, 19688 for the guarterly payment due
after Donember 31, 1588, The additional mileage eligihle for payment, deacribed an
follown:

Epparly Drive Canasn Drive to O, 07 M1, N, East 0,07 Mile
Himgate Strest Roannke Rtreat ta Beott Btreat 0,00 Mila
Starlight Drive Pina Streot to Int, 81 (S3CT) 0.15 Mile
Falling Br. Bd. Roanoke Street to Int. 31 {SCL) 0. 29 Mile
Wedens Lane .18 Mi. W, of N. Franklin Street

to Clearview Drive 0.8 Mile

The sbove additions totaling 0. 856 mile will inoreaso the total mileage in the Town of
Chriatianshurg from 21. 38 miles to 48. 18 milen of approved stroeta.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith aeconded hy Mz, Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth ¢id acquire certain Right of Way on
Route 40, I Charlotte County, under Project 0040-018-102, RWA01, from John R.
Keeling and Jean B. Keeling by dead deted March 35, 1944, ae recorded o Deed Book
180, Page 188; W. A. Keellng and Murray V. Keeling by deed dated May 21, 1984, an
recorded m Deed Book 180, Page 883: H, G, Shelton and Dorothy K. Shelton by deed
dated August 10, 1984, sa recorded In Dead Book 181, Page G684, Theae deeds belng
reporded h the Qffice of the Clerk of the Clreuit Cort of Charlotte County. Theme
desda also conyay all the land the landownera own lying between the new south pro-
pesed Right of Way line amd the centay of nld Ronta 40; and

WHEREAHR, the new Iccation of Rowe 40 between purvey Station
213+HM) o eurvey Btatlon 221+60 serves the vame citizens aa the old location and the
aald now location ham betm approved by the Siate Highway Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the old road between the aforemantionad atatione was
digeontinead by aotion of the State Highway Commiasion st their meeting on March 17,
186E6; and

WHEREAS, the vwners of the adjoining lande, in order to more fully
develop their property, hava roquestsd thet the Iand lying between the new south Right
af Wey line and the center of old Route 40 between the abovementioned stations be con-
woyad to them; and

WHEREAS, the Btaie Highway Commissioner hae certified, in writlog,
that the land lying aouth of the pew south proposed Right of Way line fiom n point 40
foct oppoeite enrvey Station 215+00 to a point 40 fast opposite aurvey 3tatlon 221450
does ol conptitute A nection of the public rcad and 15 deemed by him no lonper neces-
sary for the use of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, it accordance with the provieions of § 33-76. 6
of the 1850 Code of Virgida, as amended, the said aection of the 0ld rowte from a
point opposite survey Station 213+M to 8 point opposite survey Btation 221450 1s here-
by declared ahandoned; and n aceordance with the proviesione of E 33-74. 6 belng of the
aame code, the sale of sald lapd and Bight of Way, =0 sbandoned and go certified, to
tho owner or ownera of record of the adjoinirg land, at a price satisfactory to the
Stats Right of Way Engineer, ia approved and the State Higlway Commlsstober is
authorized to execuote, in the nama of tha Commonwaalth, s daed or deads conveying
same, with warranty, suhject to anch reaarvations and conditiona he may deem
reguisite,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved hy Mr, Landrith gecomied by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAR, several requesia ovar a perled of time have been
made by The Little Garden Club, Wincheater, Virginia, through its President
Mre. J. Sloan Knykendall, that the Btate Highway Commissipn of Virginia conaider
denlpnatng Virgima Route 7 betowween Alexandria and Winchester the "HAHRY FLCOD
EYRD HIGHWAY, " and thegs requeste have ainos been aupported by resplutlons from
the Bozrds of Huperviaors of the Counties of Clerke, Loudoun, Frederick and Fair-
Fax, although the County of Lowdoun later requested that the unofficial name "Leeg-
burg Pike” for that portion of Route T between Alexandris and Leeaburg be retaloed,
and

WHEREAS, the late Harry Flood Byrd, Sr. eerved with honor and
distinction in the General Asgembly of Virginig, and sx Governor of the Common=
woalth from 1926 to 1930, during whioh years he apormored and suocessfully eatab-
liched with the lawmalring body of the Commonwealth the soumd method of pay-as-
you=go fingnoing aof highwags and was chiefly resporsible for the establighment in
193E of the Secondary Honde aystem of Virginie, and

WHEREAS, as s member of the Unfted States Benete and Chalrman
of itz Finance Committes, he was later the patron of the pay-as=-you=-gu concept for
the nation's 41, 080-mfla Intaratata and National Defense Highway System, and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisgion, ag well ng all of the
highway vacra of Virginia, are vastly endebted to Banator Byrd for the great coniri-
bution he made toward ihe development and meana of finaneing the highway syvatems
of thin Commonweslth, which have since grown in stature and today rank gecend in
none in the nation, ard )

WHEREAS, the Semmtor's family home "HRoaemont” 18 located en
Highway Houte T near Berryville from which he traveled to his office in the Natlon'a
Capitol durlng the many years he represented thisa commonweslih in the United States
Senata, as A result of which this Commission conelders i fitiing thai this Route hence
forth bear the Bemator’s name, now therefore

BE IT REBOLVED that the Stais Highway Commission designates
Route T between Alexendrie and Winchexter the "HARRY FLOOD PYRD HIGEWAY"
and requests the erection of appropriate markers on this route.

MOTION CARRIED,



The adoption of a policy on the erection of historical markers
was discusaed and was referred to the Policy Commitiee of the Highway Com-
missicn.

The chalrman reviewed proponed federal regulntions om public
hearings ard the equal employment opporiunity assurances helng regquired of the
Dapariment and it condractors, end repeated his stand on theas matters,

Following adjourmment of the Commiesion mosting st 11 A M.,
a progrum was pressnted in observancs of the twentieth anniveraary of the Virginia
Highway Research Coancil, Dr, Lawrencs R. Quarles, Dean, School of Exginsaring
and Applied Science, of the Univeraily, preeided and remarks wers made by
Dy, Edgar F. Shanoon, Jr,, Presldent of the Univaraity of Virginia, Mr, Fugaie,
and Mr. Jack H. Dillard, State Highway Research Englneer and members of hie
&tadf.

Approved:

ﬂﬁﬂ- A

Attemted:

Secretary éf



